

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEVIN McALEENAN
in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-02085-KBJ

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
REGARDING BORDER WALL CONSTRUCTION IN THE
ORGAN PIPE CACTUS NATIONAL MONUMENT,
CABEZA PRIETA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE,
AND SAN PEDRO RIPARIAN NATIONAL CONSERVATION AREA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY BACKGROUND 3

A. Immigration and Nationality Act..... 3

B. IIRIRA §102 and Amendments. 4

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

A. President Trump’s 2017 Executive Order On Border Construction and
Waivers 5

B. The Arizona Waiver, Organ Pipe Cactus National Monument, Cabeza Prieta
National Wildlife Refuge, and San Pedro Riparian National Conservation
Area..... 7

C. President Trump’s Emergency Declaration and Diversion of Funds,
Subsequent District Court Injunction, and Supreme Court Stay 10

D. Status of Impending Construction at the Federally Protected Lands..... 11

STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

**I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR
CLAIMS..... 12**

A. The Arizona Waiver is *Ultra Vires*. 13

1. The §102(c) Waiver Authority Is Expired. 13

a. The §102(c) Waiver Authority is restricted to the border projects that
Congress specified in §102(b). 13

b. Because the Congressionally-mandated projects in §102(b) are
completed, the §102(c)Waiver Authority is expired; thus, the Arizona
Waiver must be vacated. 17

c. Any broader interpretation of §102(c)’s scope that would allow the
Arizona Waiver is impermissibly unbounded..... 19

2. Separately, the Court has Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires*
Claims. 21

B.	Defendants’ Invocation of IIRIRA §102(c) is Unconstitutional Because It Violates the Separation of Powers.	22
1.	The Arizona Waiver Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	23
2.	Defendants’ Invocation of IIRIRA §102(c) Violates the Presentment Clause.....	28
3.	Section 102(c)’s Jurisdiction-Stripping Provision Exacerbates The Separation of Powers Violation.	30
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	31
A.	Significant Adverse Impacts to Wildlife Populations.....	344
B.	Significant Adverse Hydrological Impacts	40
C.	Harm to Plaintiffs’ Conservation, Aesthetic and Recreational Interests.....	41
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	43
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 26, 27

Alleghany Def. Project v. FERC,
2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23147 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2019)..... 33

Am. Rivers v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 42

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 53 (1987)..... 32, 42

Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) 15

Brady Campaign to End Gun Violence v. Salazar,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 33, 40

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 28, 29, 30

Comm. of 100 on the Fed. City v. Foxx,
87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 39

COMSAT Corp. v. FCC,
114 F. 3d 223, 224 (1997)..... 21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell,
248 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Ariz. 2017) 35

Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff,
527 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 27

Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 15

Fund for Animals v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 37, 43

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 38

Fund for Animals v. Turner,
No. 91-2201 (MB), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13426 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 1991)..... 38

Gundy v. U.S.,
588 U.S. __ (2019)..... 22, 24, 27

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Kempthorne,
481 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 38

In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 21

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 28, 29

INS v. St Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 17

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 31

Loving v. U.S.,
517 U.S.748 (1996)..... 25

Maracih v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013)..... 13

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 24

Mistretta v. U.S.,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 3, 23, 25

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 1
40 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
282 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 41

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv.,
No. 15-cv-01582, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9322 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016)..... 39

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 33

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018) 32

New Mexico v. Watkins,
969 F.2d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 32

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 26

Public Citizen v. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 20

Qualls v. Rumsfeld,
357 F.Supp.2d 274 (D.D.C.2005)..... 11

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Rodriguez v. U.S.,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 24

Sierra Club v. Ashcroft,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44244 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2005)..... 27

Sierra Club v. Trump,
No. 19-cv-00892, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88210 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2019)..... 43

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 39

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 19

Touby v. U.S.,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 21, 25, 30

Trump v. Sierra Club,
No. 19A60, 2019 U.S.LEXIS 4491 (July 26, 2019)..... passim

TVA. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 23, 31, 38, 42

UARG v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 14

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 23

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 25

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11, 31, 39

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F. 2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I, § 7..... 28

U.S. Const. art I, § 1..... 28

U.S. Const., art. I, §1..... 22

STATUTES

16 § 1531(c)(1) 15

16 U.S.C. § 460xx-1(a).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 668ee(2).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	38
47 U.S.C. §159(b)(3) (1994).....	21
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a)	7
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(5).....	3, 14
IIRIRA § 102, AS AMENDED (CODIFIED AT 8 U.S.C. § 1103 NOTE)	
§102.....	3
§102(a)	4, 14, 15
§102(b).....	4, 16
§102(b)(1)(A).....	4
§102(b)(1)(C).....	19
§102(b)(1)(C)(i)	19
§102(c)	16
§102(c)(1)	passim
§102(c)(2)(A).....	5
§102(c)(2)(C)	5
CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2008	
Pub. L. No. 110-161, §564(a)(2), 121 Stat. 2090-91 (2007)	4
Pub. L. No. 110-161, §564, 121 Stat. 2090-91 (2007)	16
SECURE FENCE ACT OF 2006	
Pub. L No. 109-137, §3(2), 120 Stat. 2638-39 (2006).....	4
FEDERAL REGISTER	
70 Fed. Reg. 55,622 (Sep. 22, 2005)	18
72 Fed. Reg. 2,535 (Jan. 19, 2007).....	18
82 Fed. Reg. 43,897 (Sept. 20, 2017)	36
82 Fed. Reg. 8,793 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	5
83 Fed. Reg. 3,012 (Jan. 22, 2018).....	5

83 Fed. Reg. 50,949 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... 5
 83 Fed. Reg. 51,472 (Oct. 11, 2018)..... 5
 84 Fed. Reg. 21,798 (May 15, 2019) passim
 84 Fed. Reg. 21,800 (May 15, 2019) 6
 84 Fed. Reg. 21,801 (May 15, 2019) 6
 84 Fed. Reg. 4,949 (Feb. 20, 2019) 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

153 Cong. Rec. S10059 (July 26, 2007) 18
 153 Cong. Rec. S9871 (July 25, 2007) 17
 153 Cong. Rec. S9890 (July 25, 2007) 17
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Biological Diversity, *A Wall in the Wild* (May 2017) 29
 C-SPAN, Donald Trump Presidential Campaign Announcement (June 16, 2015)..... 5
 IUCN, *World Heritage Nomination – IUCN Technical Evaluation: El Pinacate y Gran Desierto de Altar Biosphere Reserve (Mexico) – ID No. 1410* (2013).....8
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 19, 22
 U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Border Security: Assessment of Department of Homeland Security’s Border Security Improvement Plan*, GAO 19-538R (2019) 44
 U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Southwest Border Security: Additional Actions Needed to Better Assess Fencing’s Contributions to Operations and Provide Guidance for Identifying Capability Gaps*, GAO 17-331 (2017) 44
 U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Southwest Border Security: CBP Is Evaluating Designs and Locations for Border Barriers but Is Proceeding Without Key Information*, GAO-18-614 (2018) 32
 World Heritage Committee Decision 37 COM 8B.16, *Decisions Adopted by the World Heritage Committee at its 37th Session* (2013).....8

ADDENDUM – LIST OF MAIN STATUTES ON WHICH PLAINTIFFS RELY

- Exhibit A** Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, §102, 110 Stat. 3009-554 (1996), *as amended* (codified at 8 U.S.C. §1103 note)
- Exhibit B** Immigration and Nationality Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 8 §1103(a), 66 Stat. 163 (1953)
- Exhibit C** Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, §102, 110 Stat. 3009-554 (1996)
- Exhibit D** REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, §102, 119 Stat. 231 (2005)
- Exhibit E** Secure Fence Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-367, §3, 120 Stat. 2638 (2006)
- Exhibit F** Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, §564, 121 Stat. 2090-91 (2007)

LIST OF DECLARATIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

- Declaration No. 1** Dr. Aaron D. Flesch
- Declaration No. 2** Michele M. Girard
- Declaration No. 3** Sky Jacobs
- Declaration No. 4** Laiken Jordahl
- Declaration No. 5** Robert J. Luce
- Declaration No. 6** Taylor McKinnon
- Declaration No. 7** Louise Misztal
- Declaration No. 8** Dr. H. Ronald Pulliam
- Declaration No. 9** Dr. Philip C. Rosen
- Declaration No. 10** Dr. Robin D. Silver, M.D.
- Declaration No. 11** Dr. Juliet C. Stromberg
- Declaration No. 12** Dr. Elizabeth Walsh

LIST OF SUPPORTING EXHIBITS TO SU DECLARATION

- Exhibit 1** DHS Counsel Correspondence (August 2, 2019)
- Exhibit 2** Arizona Waiver (May 15, 2019)
- Exhibit 3** IIRIRA Amendments Chart
- Exhibit 4** Trump Executive Order re: Border Barrier Construction on the Southern Border (Jan. 25, 2017)
- Exhibit 5** List of all DHS IIRIRA §102 Waivers
- Exhibit 6** List of DHS IIRIRA §102 DHS Waivers under Trump Administration
- Exhibit 7** List of Border Wall Funding through Congressional Appropriations and Reprogrammed Funds from 2017-2019
- Exhibit 8** El Centro, CA Waiver (May 15, 2019)
- Exhibit 9** Tecate and Calexico, CA Waiver (May 15, 2019)
- Exhibit 10** Map of Border Wall Project Sectors
- Exhibit 11** Organ Pipe Cactus National Monument Foundation Document
- Exhibit 12** Public Interest Group Coalition Comments re: Arizona Border Wall Project (July 5, 2019)
- Exhibit 13** Trump Executive Order re: Declaration of Border Emergency (Feb. 20, 2019)
- Exhibit 14** Excerpts from House Debate re: 2005 REAL ID Act Amendments to IIRIRA (May 3, 2005)
- Exhibit 15** Excerpts from Senate Debate re: 2008 Consolidated Appropriations Act and related IIRIRA Amendments (Jul. 25, 2007)
- Exhibit 16** Excerpts from GAO Report re: Southwest Border Security (Feb. 2017)
- Exhibit 17** Excerpts from Senate Debate re: 2008 Consolidated Appropriations Act and related IIRIRA Amendments (Jul. 26, 2007)
- Exhibit 18** U.S. Customs and Border Protection Letter soliciting input re: Arizona Border Wall Project (May 6, 2019)

Exhibit 19 Excerpts from GAO Report re: Southwest Border Security (Aug. 2018)

Exhibit 20 Excerpts from GAO Report re: Assessment of DHS's Border Security Improvement Plan (Jul. 2019)

Exhibit 21 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Letter to U.S. Customs and Border Protection re: Arizona Border Wall Project (June 28, 2019)

Exhibit 22 U.S. Bureau of Land Management to U.S. Customs and Border Protection re: Arizona Border Wall Project (June 28, 2019)
